

[3521]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5280 OF 2024



Between:

B.Ayyavaraiah, S/o. B.Ankkanna, aged about 52 Years, Occ Junior Assistant in Judicial Dept, R/o. D.No.39/449-15, Omshanthi Nagar, Kadapa City, YSR (Kadapa) District

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. A. Raja Parameswara Rao, S/o. A. Venkataiah, aged about 33 Years, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.3/567, Akkayapalli, Kadapa City, YSR (Kadapa) District

Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS previously U/s 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records pertaining to S.T.C.No.57 of 2024 on the file of the 1st Additional Judl. Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa and quash the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS previously U/s 482 of Cr.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the accused/petitioner in S.T.C.No.57 of 2024 on the file of the 1st Additional Judl. Magistrate of First

Class, Kadapa, Pending disposal of CRLP 5280 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SHAIK MOHAMMED ISMAIL Advocate for the Petitioner and of Assistant Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, and the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned counsel for Petitioner and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

The learned counsel for the Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the counsel for Respondent No.2 appearing before the learned Trial Court and file proof to that effect.

The learned counsel for the Petitioner is also permitted to take out substituted service on Respondent No.2 by way of publication in a local newspaper circulating in the area where Respondent No.2 resides.

The disputed cheque was drawn from SBH, which was amalgamated with SBI with effect from 01.04.2017.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in S.T.C.No.57 of 2024 on the file of the I Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa, until the next date of hearing.

Post on 22.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The 1st Additional Judl. Magistrate of First Class, Kadapa.**
- 2. A. Raja Parameswara Rao, S/o. A. Venkataiah, aged about 33 Years, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.3/567, Akkayapalli, Kadapa City, YSR (Kadapa) District (by RPAD)**

3. One CC to SRI. SHAIK MOHAMMED ISMAIL Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:01/04/2026

POST ON 22.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.5280 of 2024

STAY

